COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO.: 10-941
______________________________
 					)
Boston Conservatory,			)
Appellant 		                        )
					)
v.					)
					)				 
City of Boston,	            	)
Appellees		                        )
______________________________)

BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 the appellant petitioned the Board to grant a variance based on the Seventh Edition of the Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the variance is hereby GRANTED with stipulations.  

	The appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from 780 CMR Sections 1081.1 and 1019.1.  Carl Nelson of Rolf Jensen & Associates, Paul Boutchait, consultant for Boston Conservatory, and Greg Smith of Handel Architects testified on behalf of the appellant.  Douglas Wohn, Building Inspector for the City of Boston testified on behalf of the appellees.  All witnesses were duly sworn.  

Procedural History

The Board convened a public hearing on November 4, 2010, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.
	
Findings of Fact

	The facts of this matter are largely not in dispute.  Instead, this matter turns on the review of the applicable provisions of the State Building Code.  The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following findings:

1. The property at issue is located at 31 Hemenway St., Boston, MA
2. The subject property is part of the Boston Conservatory.
3. The building was initially built in 1948, with 3 floors and a basement.
4. In 1958 the first addition was put on, building out to the street line.
5. In 2009 a 4th story was added to the building as well as renovations to the older portions. 
6. The 4th story, the portion in question for this appeal is used as a teaching studio.
7. The occupancy load for the teaching studio on the 4th floor is 19.
8. There are 42 feet between exits on the 4th floor. 

Exhibits

The following Exhibits were entered into evidence at the hearing on this matter and reviewed by the Board:

Exhibit 1:  Application for Appeal
Exhibit 2:  2 Color Photographs on 1 page.

Analysis

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute provides that:
 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      G.L. c.143, §100.  

The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100.

B. State Building Code requirements

The issue is whether to grant a variance to 780 CMR Sections 1018.1 and 1019.1.  The relevant provisions of the regulations pertain to the minimum number of exits required per occupant load and whether exit stairways must be enclosed.  See 780 CMR 1018.1 and 780 CMR 1019.1.
	
The appellant testified that there are two ways to exit the 4th floor but that they are not technically considered two separate means of egress because an occupant would have to go through one stairway to access the other.  The appellant asserted the construction of the stairs was required based on the original configuration of the building.  The appellant proposed additional safety measures to compensate for this issue.  The appellant’s proposal included providing additional smoke detection systems within the stairwell on the top floor and at all intermediate landings to provide earlier warning in case of a fire.  The appellant also proposed installing a 4 foot draft curtain at the top of the stair landing on the 4th floor between the stair treads to create a smoke reservoir.  

The appellant also testified that they have already provided additional life safety measures including the installation of new smoke detectors throughout the corridors of the entire building, fully sprinklering the entire building.  The appellant state that they have also provided voice alarm systems throughout the building and substantially upgraded all stairwells to a fire rating of 2 hours with 90 minute doors, above the Code minimums. 

The appellant testified that they looked at other places to put a second means of egress on the exterior walls but that due to the location of the lot line and the fact that the property is adjacent to a public way it was not possible.  

Conclusion

Jeff Putnam made a motion to Grant the variance to 780 CMR Sections 1018.1 and 1019.1 with the stipulations that the appellant provide smoke detection in the stairway and on the landings, that the appellant provide the proposed 4 foot draft curtain, that sprinklers be installed between the 3rd and 4th floors, that additional signage be placed outside the door on the 4th floor so that when it is closed it clearly shows that it is an exit, that the doors between Stairwell B and the corridor to the teaching studio have no locking mechanisms, and that the building must comply with or variances must be granted to 521 CMR.  The motion was based on the fact that the appellant has installed smoke detectors in the corridors throughout the building and that the appellant has fully sprinklered the building and provided an NFPA 13 voice alarm system and a 2 hour rating on the other stairs.  Jacob Nunnemacher opposed the motion and it passed 2-1.



_______________________ 	  _______________________   __________________
Doug Semple			Jeff Putnam			Jacob Nunnemacher

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  January 11, 2011
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